



\$~33 & 64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4875/2024

MUDIT GUPTA & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through Ms. Rebecca Jhon and Mr.
Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advs. with
Ms. Harshita Gulati, Mr.
Siddarth Chopra, Mr. Pravir
Singh, Mr. Arpit Singh, Mr.
Ravi Chaudhary and Mr. Harsh
Gautam, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP for the
State

64

+ BAIL APPLN. 2178/2024

SANDEEP GUPTA

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Advs.
with Ms. Harshita Gulati, Mr.
Siddarth Chopra, Mr. Pravir
Singh, Mr. Arpit Singh, Mr.
Ravi Chaudhary and Mr. Harsh
Gautam, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP for the
State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

28.06.2024

%



CRL.M.A. 18586/2024 (Ex.) in CRL.M.C. 4875/2024
CM APPL. 18656/2024 (Ex.) in BAIL APPLN. 2178/2024

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application shall stand disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4875/2024 and CRL.M.A. 18585/2024 (Stay)
BAIL APPLN. 2178/2024 and CRL.M (BAIL) 1048/2024

3. These are two connected matters.
4. Arguments have been addressed by learned Senior Counsels for the applicants/petitioners as well as learned APP for the State.
5. Investigating Officer (IO)/SI Dhananjay Dubey, CCU/IFSO, Special Cell, Dwarka, Delhi, is present.
6. None appeared on behalf of the respondent No.2, despite sending advance notice.
7. However, learned APP for the State submits that he would seek instructions with regard to respondent No.2, and in any case, since he is representing the State, he has been allowed to make submissions on the present matter.
8. Order reserved.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.
(VACATION JUDGE)

JUNE 28, 2024

sp