



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4875/2024 & CRL. MC 4875/2024**
MUDIT GUPTA & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Siddharth Chopra, Mr. Navneet, Mr. Harsh
Gautam, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP
Mr. Abhijit Mishra, Adv. for R3
SI Dhananjay Dube, PS Spl. Cell

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER
12.11.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 33844/2024-DIR.

1. This is an application seeking early hearing and quashing of the FIR No. 224/2024 dated 31.05.2024 under Section 420/120B of IPC registered at PS Special Cell in view of the reply of the respondent No. 3 supporting the petitioner.
2. The FIR has been registered by the respondent No. 2 purportedly for and on behalf of the respondent No. 3.
3. For the said reasons, I deem it proper that the respondent No. 2 be served.
4. The matter is preponed from 17.12.2024 to 02.12.2024 and notice be served to the respondent No. 2 through all modes including electronic



on the petitioner taking steps within 1 week from today.

5. The notice will indicate that the main petition will be taken up for hearing on the next date of hearing.
6. The concerned IO will also inform the respondent No. 2 of the hearing being preponed to 02.12.2024 in writing.

JASMEET SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2024 / (MS)

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)