



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4875/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18585/2024**

MUDIT GUPTA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Aditya Awasthi, Advocate

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Mr. Rohan Mittal and Mr. Rohan
Bhati, Advocates

Mr. Sriharsha Peechara with Mr.
Soumit Ganguli, Ms. Ravicha Sharma
Ms. Shruti Agarwal and Mr. Akash
Sharma, Advocates for R-2

Mr. Abhijit Mishra, Advocate for R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 33844/2024

1. By way of the instant application, the applicant prays to decide the above-captioned petition CRL.M.C. 4875/2024 in terms of reply submitted by respondent no. 3.

2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the application stands allowed and is accordingly disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4875/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18585/2024

3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks adjournment.



4. Reply filed by respondent no. 2 and 3 is on record.
5. Status Report filed by the State is on record.
6. The concerned Investigating Officer (I.O.) is not present, therefore, the learned APP for the State is unable to inform this Court as to whether the chargesheet in this case has been filed or not.
7. List on 07.10.2026.
8. Interim order(s), if any, to continue,
9. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
10. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/ns